

OK

FILED

SID J WHITE

JUL 11 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IDA FINKELSTEIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

DOCKET NO: 83,308

vs.

4th DCA: 92-2501

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF
of
PETITIONERS
IDA FINKELSTEIN, ALICE FOX, & TENNECO OIL CO.

Amy Brigham Boulris, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0772836
Alan E. DeSerio, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 155394
**BRIGHAM MOORE GAYLORD
SCHUSTER & MERLIN**
203 S.W. 13th Street
Miami, Florida 33130-4219
(305)858-2400

and

Elizabeth G. Lowrey, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 870838
LEWIS LONGMAN & WALKER
2000 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
(407)640-0820

and

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

Charles M. Phillips, Jr., Esquire
Florida Bar No. 062978
1370 Pinehurst Road
Dunedin, Florida 34698
(813)736-2900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

**I. EVIDENCE OF CONTAMINATION SHOULD BE INADMISSIBLE
 IN EMINENT DOMAIN VALUATION TRIALS 10**

 A. Admission of contamination evidence would
 convert eminent domain actions to
 unauthorized, speculative environmental
 liability suits for which condemnation is ill
 equipped 10

 B. Admission of contamination evidence would
 thwart the purpose of full compensation 14

 C. Addressing environmental contamination
 through eminent domain valuation is against
 sound public policy 24

II. IF CONTAMINATION MUST BE ADDRESSED THROUGH EMINENT
DOMAIN, PROCEDURAL AND EVIDENTIARY SAFEGUARDS ARE
NECESSARY TO PROTECT AGAINST EROSION OF FULL
COMPENSATION 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.</u> , 487 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 1992)	22
<u>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</u> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989)	27
<u>Board of Comm. of State Institutions v. Tallahassee Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 100 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958), 108 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958), 116 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1959)	17, 28
<u>Broward County v. Patel</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1994) (19 Fla.L.Weekly. S269).	11, 28
<u>Canney v. City of St. Petersburg</u> , 466 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).	13
<u>Carter v. State Road Dept.</u> , 189 So.2d 793 (Fla. 1966) at 796	17
<u>Carvel Corporation v. Department of Transportation</u> , 473 So.2d 48 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).	20
<u>City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Casino Realty</u> , 313 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1975)	17
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Division of Administration, Dept. of Transportation</u> , 293 So.2d 781 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).	14, 27
<u>City of Tampa v. Texas Co.</u> 107 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958), cert. disch. 109 So.2d 169	18
<u>Dade County v. Brigham</u> , 47 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1950)	14
<u>Dade County v. Still</u> , 377 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1979)	17

<u>Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Mid-Florida Growers,</u> 570 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Polk,</u> 568 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1990) at 42-43	20
<u>Department of Health v. Hecla Mining Co.,</u> 781 P.2d 122 (Colo. App. 1989)	22
<u>Department of Health v. The Mill,</u> 868 P.2d 1099 (Colo.App. 1993)	23
<u>Department of Transportation v. Fina Oil & Chemical Co.,</u> 390 S.E.2d 99, 100 (Ga. Ct. App. 1990)	13
<u>Department of Transportation, Division of Administration v. Jirik,</u> 498 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>Department of Transportation v. Robert M. Nalven,</u> 455 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>E & R Leasing Co. v. City of Cape Girardeau,</u> 851 S.W.2d 78, 79 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	13
<u>Florida Department of Revenue v. Orange County,</u> 620 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	14, 20
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Jennings,</u> 518 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1987)	20, 21
<u>Hennepin v. CMC Real Estate Corporation,</u> Case No: CD 2139, District Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, Minnesota.	27
<u>Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Dupree,</u> 108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1959)	14, 16
<u>Jahoda v. State Road Department,</u> 106 So.2d 870 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958) mod. 285 So.2d 4.	18
<u>Langston v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 242 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	17

<u>Lee County v. T & H Associates, Ltd.</u> , 395 So.2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	17, 20
<u>Martinez v. Bolding.</u> , 570 So.2d 1369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	12
<u>Mobile Oil Co. v. Shevin</u> , 354 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1978)	25
<u>Mostoufi v. Presto Food Stores, Inc.</u> , 618 So.2d 137 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	22
<u>Mulkey v. Division of Administration, Department of Transportation</u> , 448 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	13
<u>Murphy v. Town of Waterford</u> , 1992 W.L. 170588 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1992)	23
<u>Orange State Oil Co. v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority</u> , 110 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	16
<u>Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority v. Diversified Services</u> , 283 So.2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	18
<u>Pinellas County v. Brown</u> , 450 So.2d 240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	27
<u>Redevelopment Agency v. Thrifty Oil Co.</u> , 5 Cal.Rptr.2d 687 (Cal.App.2d Dist. 1992)	22
<u>Shavers v. Duval County</u> , 73 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1954)	17
<u>South Miami Hospital Foundation v. Dade County</u> , 371 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) cert. den. 383 So.2d 1192	17
<u>Staninger v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority</u> , 182 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	11
<u>State of Florida Department of Transportation v. Finkelstein</u> , 629 So.2d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	5, 29

State of Florida Department of Transportation v. Gary,
513 So.2d 1338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 25

State Road Department v. Chicone,
158 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1963). 14, 17, 20

The Mill v. State, Department of Health,
868 P.2d 1099 (Colo.App. 1993) 23

Tosohatchee Game Preserve, Inc. v. Central and South Flood Control District,
265 So.2d 681, 683 (Fla. 1972) 13, 14

Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund Inc. v. Romano,
450 So.2d 843, 845 (Fla. 1984) 25

U.S. v. Fuller,
409 U.S. 488, 93 S.Ct.801, 35 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973), at 804. 16

Woodmansee v. Rhode Island,
609 A.2d 952 (R.I. 1992) 11

Zeidwig v. Ward,
548 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1989) 25

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. X, §6, Fla. Const. 10

FLORIDA STATUTES

§73.021 12, 13

§73.071 10, 19

§73.101 27

§74.061 17

§90.403 18

§337.27 26

Chapter 376	22, 26
§376.30	11
§376.303	11
§376.307	11
§376.308	25
§376.313	26
§376.3071	1, 2, 11, 15
§403.061	11
§403.121	11
§403.14	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §9601	26
42 U.S.C.	11

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-770.600	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-770.630	12

TREATISES

<i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> , §12.B.06[1]	18
<i>Florida Eminent Domain Practice & Procedure</i> , 4th Ed.	14
